February 2014
Generator Interconnection
GEN-2007-046
Impact Restudy for
Generator Modification
(Turbine Change)
Executive Summary
The GEN-2007-046 interconnection customer has requested a system impact restudy to determine

7  FLT07-3PH
3 phase fault on the Texas County (523090) to TC-Whiting (523099) 115 kV line, at
Texas County.
a. Apply fault at the Texas County 115kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 5 cycles by tripping the faulted line
c. Wait 20 cycles, and then re-close the line in (b) back into the fault.
d. Leave fault on for 5 cycles, then trip the line in (b) and remove fault.
8  FLT08-1PH Single phase fault and sequence like previous
9  FLT09-3PH
3 phase fault on the Texas County (523090) to TC-McMurry (523113) 115 kV line, at
Texas County.
a. Apply fault at the Texas County 115kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 5 cycles by tripping the faulted line
c. Wait 20 cycles, and then re-close the line in (b) back into the fault.
d. Leave fault on for 5 cycles, then trip the line in (b) and remove fault.
10  FLT10-3PH Single phase fault and sequence like previous
11  FLT11-3PH
3 phase fault on the Frisco_wnd (523160) to Lasley (523175) 115 kV line, at
Frisco_wnd.
a. Apply fault at the Frisco_wnd 115kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 5 cycles by tripping the faulted line
c. Wait 20 cycles, and then re-close the line in (b) back into the fault.
d. Leave fault on for 5 cycles, then trip the line in (b) and remove fault.
12  FLT12-1PH Single phase fault and sequence like previous
13  FLT13-3PH
3 phase fault on the Lasley (523175) to Sherman (523168) 115 kV line, at Lasley.
a. Apply fault at the Lasley 115kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 5 cycles by tripping the faulted line
c. Wait 20 cycles, and then re-close the line in (b) back into the fault.
d. Leave fault on for 5 cycles, then trip the line in (b) and remove fault.
14  FLT14-1PH Single phase fault and sequence like previous
Southwest Power Pool, Inc. Stability Analysis
GEN-2007-046 Impact Restudy for Generator Modification (Turbine Change) 6
Table III-1:  Contingencies Evaluated
Cont.
No.
Contingency
 Name
Description
15  FLT15-3PH
3 phase fault on the Lasley (523175) to RB-Spurlock (523177) 115 kV line, at Lasley.
a. Apply fault at the Lasley 115kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 5 cycles by tripping the faulted line
c. Wait 20 cycles, and then re-close the line in (b) back into the fault.
d. Leave fault on for 5 cycles, then trip the line in (b) and remove fault.
16  FLT16-1PH Single phase fault and sequence like previous
17  FLT17-3PH
3 phase fault on the Spearman (523186) to Pringle (523266) 115 kV line, at Spearman.
a. Apply fault at the Spearman 115kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 5 cycles by tripping the faulted line
c. Wait 20 cycles, and then re-close the line in (b) back into the fault.
d. Leave fault on for 5 cycles, then trip the line in (b) and remove fault.
18  FLT18-1PH Single phase fault and sequence like previous
19  FLT19-3PH
3 phase fault on the Spearman (523186) to Spearman Sub (523203) 115 kV line, at
Spearman.
a. Apply fault at the Spearman 115kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 5 cycles by tripping the faulted line
c. Wait 20 cycles, and then re-close the line in (b) back into the fault.
d. Leave fault on for 5 cycles, then trip the line in (b) and remove fault.
20  FLT20-1PH Single phase fault and sequence like previous
21  FLT21-3PH
3 phase fault on the Spearman (523186) to Hansford (523195) 115 kV line, at
Spearman.
a. Apply fault at the Spearman 115kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 5 cycles by tripping the faulted line
c. Wait 20 cycles, and then re-close the line in (b) back into the fault.
d. Leave fault on for 5 cycles, then trip the line in (b) and remove fault.
22  FLT22-1PH Single phase fault and sequence like previous
23  FLT23-3PH
3 phase fault on the Hitchland (523095) to Ochiltree (523155) 230kV line, at Hitchland.
a. Apply fault at the Hitchland 230kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 5 cycles by tripping the faulted line
c. Wait 20 cycles, and then re-close the line in (b) back into the fault.
d. Leave fault on for 5 cycles, then trip the line in (b) and remove fault.
24  FLT24-1PH Single phase fault and sequence like previous
25  FLT25-3PH
3 phase fault on the Hitchland (523095) to Moore_cnty (523309) 230kV line, at
Hitchland.
a. Apply fault at the Hitchland 230kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 5 cycles by tripping the faulted line
c. Wait 20 cycles, and then re-close the line in (b) back into the fault.
d. Leave fault on for 5 cycles, then trip the line in (b) and remove fault.
26  FLT26-1PH Single phase fault and sequence like previous
27  FLT27-3PH
3 phase fault on the Moore_cnty (523309) to Potter Co (523959) 230kV line, at
Moore_cnty.
a. Apply fault at the Moore_cnty 230kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 5 cycles by tripping the faulted line
c. Wait 20 cycles, and then re-close the line in (b) back into the fault.
d. Leave fault on for 5 cycles, then trip the line in (b) and remove fault.
28  FLT28-1PH Single phase fault and sequence like previous
Southwest Power Pool, Inc. Stability Analysis
GEN-2007-046 Impact Restudy for Generator Modification (Turbine Change) 7
Table III-1:  Contingencies Evaluated
Cont.
No.
Contingency
 Name
Description
29  FLT29-3PH
3 phase fault on the Hitchland (523097) to Woodward (515375) 345kV line ckt1, at
Hitchland.
a. Apply fault at the Hitchland 345kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 5 cycles by tripping the faulted line
c. Wait 20 cycles, and then re-close the line in (b) back into the fault.
d. Leave fault on for 5 cycles, then trip the line in (b) and remove fault.
30  FLT30-1PH Single phase fault and sequence like previous
31  FLT31-3PH
3 phase fault on the Hitchland (523097) to Finney (523853) 345kV line ckt1, at
Hitchland.
a. Apply fault at the Hitchland 345kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 5 cycles by tripping the faulted line
c. Wait 20 cycles, and then re-close the line in (b) back into the fault.
d. Leave fault on for 5 cycles, then trip the line in (b) and remove fault.
32  FLT32-1PH Single phase fault and sequence like previous
33  FLT33-3PH
3 phase fault on the Hitchland (523097) to Potter Co (523961) 345kV line ckt1, at
Hitchland.
a. Apply fault at the Hitchland 345kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 5 cycles by tripping the faulted line
c. Wait 20 cycles, and then re-close the line in (b) back into the fault.
d. Leave fault on for 5 cycles, then trip the line in (b) and remove fault.
34  FLT34-1PH Single phase fault and sequence like previous
35  FLT35-3PH
3 phase fault on the Cole (523120) to Ochiltree (523154) 115kV line ckt1, at Cole.
a. Apply fault at the Cole 115kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 5 cycles by tripping the faulted line
c. Wait 20 cycles, and then re-close the line in (b) back into the fault.
d. Leave fault on for 5 cycles, then trip the line in (b) and remove fault.
36  FLT36-1PH Single phase fault and sequence like previous
37  FLT37-3PH
3 phase fault on the Cole (523120) to TC-Anthony Tap (523012) 115kV line ckt1, at
Cole.
a. Apply fault at the Cole 115kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 5 cycles by tripping the faulted line
c. Wait 20 cycles, and then re-close the line in (b) back into the fault.
d. Leave fault on for 5 cycles, then trip the line in (b) and remove fault.
38  FLT38-1PH Single phase fault and sequence like previous
39  FLT39-3PH
3 phase fault on the Ochiltree (523154) to Texas Farms (523140) 115kV line ckt1, at
Ochiltree.
a. Apply fault at the Ochiltree 115kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 5 cycles by tripping the faulted line
c. Wait 20 cycles, and then re-close the line in (b) back into the fault.
d. Leave fault on for 5 cycles, then trip the line in (b) and remove fault.
40  FLT40-1PH Single phase fault and sequence like previous
41  FLT41-3PH
3 phase fault on the Ochiltree (523154) to Perryton (523158) 115kV line ckt1, at
Ochiltree.
a. Apply fault at the Ochiltree 115kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 5 cycles by tripping the faulted line
c. Wait 20 cycles, and then re-close the line in (b) back into the fault.
d. Leave fault on for 5 cycles, then trip the line in (b) and remove fault.
42  FLT42-1PH Single phase fault and sequence like previous
Southwest Power Pool, Inc. Stability Analysis
GEN-2007-046 Impact Restudy for Generator Modification (Turbine Change) 8
Table III-1:  Contingencies Evaluated
Cont.
No.
Contingency
 Name
Description
43  FLT43-3PH
3 phase double circuit fault on the Hitchland (523097) to Woodward (515375) 345kV
lines, near Hitchland.
a. Apply fault at the Hitchland 345kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 5 cycles by tripping the faulted lines.
44  FLT44-3PH
3 phase fault on the Hitchland 115kV (523093) to 230kV (523095)/13.2kV (523092)
transformer at the 115kV bus.
a. Apply fault at the Hitchland 115kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 5 cycles by tripping the faulted transformer
45  FLT45-3PH
3 phase fault on the Hitchland 230kV (523095) to 345kV (523097)/13.2kV (523094)
transformer at the 230kV bus.
a. Apply fault at the Hitchland 230kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 5 cycles by tripping the faulted transformer
46  FLT46-3PH
3 phase fault on the Moore County 230kV (523309) to 115kV (523308)/13.2kV
(523302) transformer at the 230kV bus.
a. Apply fault at the Moore County 230kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 5 cycles by tripping the faulted transformer
47  FLT47-3PH
3 phase fault on the Ochiltree 230kV (523155) to 115kV (523154)/13.2kV (523151)
transformer at the 230kV bus.
a. Apply fault at the Ochiltree 230kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 5 cycles by tripping the faulted transformer
48  FLT48-3PH
3 phase fault on the Texas Co. 115kV phase shifting transformer (523090 to 523106),
near the main 115 kV bus.
a. Apply fault at the main Texas Co. 115kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 5 cycles by tripping the faulted transformer.